ETAS ID: TM786139

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Alter Domus (US) LLC		11/25/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Weider Publications, LLC
Street Address:	4 New York Plaza
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10004
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 51

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2054003	BIKE
Registration Number:	5973595	BIKE MAG
Registration Number:	2401348	CANOE & KAYAK
Registration Number:	3262849	GRINDTV
Registration Number:	4569148	JACKED IN A BOX
Registration Number:	1956592	MEN'S FITNESS
Registration Number:	1519426	MEN'S FITNESS
Registration Number:	2197109	MEN'S FITNESS
Registration Number:	4509454	MEN'S FITNESS
Registration Number:	2165985	MEN'S JOURNAL
Registration Number:	2600881	MENSJOURNAL
Registration Number:	2619152	MIND & BODY
Registration Number:	3479943	NEWSCHOOLERS
Registration Number:	3243437	NORA
Registration Number:	5421311	PACIFIC PADDLE GAMES
Registration Number:	1066706	POWDER
Registration Number:	4533554	POWDER
Registration Number:	5546147	RIDE BMX
Registration Number:	3618951	SKATE & CREATE

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007974 FRAME: 0180

900749589

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4661204	SKATE BOARDER		
Registration Number:	4946918	SKATE EVERYTHING		
Registration Number:	2523652	SKATEBOARD.COM		
Registration Number:	3697917	SKATEBOARDER		
Registration Number:	5487075	SKATEBOARDER MAGAZINE		
Registration Number:	3891738	SNOWBOARDER		
Registration Number:	2984918	STUPIDVIDEOS		
Registration Number:	2398008	SUPERPARK		
Registration Number:	1066705	SURFER		
Registration Number:	4382326	SURFER		
Registration Number:	4392969	SURFER		
Registration Number:	5728308	SURFER		
Registration Number:	5675596	SURFER		
Registration Number:	5964363	SURFER [THE BAR]		
Registration Number:	3645988	SURFER POLL		
Registration Number:	1234543	SURFING		
Registration Number:	3528894	SWELLWATCH		
Registration Number:	4519134	THE NEW MEASURE OF SUCCESS		
Registration Number:	5745780	THE ORIGINAL SKATE BOARDER MAGAZINE		
Registration Number:	4971390	TRANSWORLD		
Registration Number:	5800536	TRANSWORLD		
Registration Number:	3426699	TRANSWORLD MOTOCROSS		
Registration Number:	2643634	TRANSWORLD MOTOCROSS		
Registration Number:	3426698	TRANSWORLD MOTOCROSS		
Registration Number:	2382801	TRANSWORLD SKATEBOARDING		
Registration Number:	2395477	TRANSWORLD SKATEBOARDING		
Registration Number:	1544400	TRANSWORLD SKATEBOARDING		
Registration Number:	6466277	TRANSWORLD SKATEBOARDING		
Registration Number:	3843722	TRANSWORLD SKATEBOARDING AWARDS		
Registration Number:	3505191	TRANSWORLD SNOWBOARDING		
Registration Number:	5602166	TRANSWORLD SNOWBOARDING RIDERS POLL AWAR		
Registration Number:	4293259	TWMX RACE SERIES		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124920072

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123733072

Email:

jaliano@paulweiss.com, schopra@paulweiss.com, mangelopoulos@paulweiss.com, mmcguire@paulweiss.com

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007974 FRAME: 0181

Correspondent Name: Jamiesyn D. Aliano

Address Line 1: 1285 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Paul Weiss Rifkind Wharton & Garrison LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21038-017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jamiesyn D. Aliano
SIGNATURE:	/JAMIESYN D. ALIANO/
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=Arena - Notice of Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (AD lien 02.11.22) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Arena - Notice of Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (AD lien 02.11.22) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Arena - Notice of Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (AD lien 02.11.22) (Executed)#page3.tif source=Arena - Notice of Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (AD lien 02.11.22) (Executed)#page4.tif source=Arena - Notice of Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (AD lien 02.11.22) (Executed)#page5.tif source=Arena - Notice of Release of Security Interests in Trademarks (AD lien 02.11.22) (Executed)#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), effective as of November 25, 2022 is made by Alter Domus (US) LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent (referred to herein as the "Agent"), in favor of Weider Publications, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company").

WHEREAS, the Company, the Agent and certain other parties entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of February 11, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, the Company executed and delivered the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of February 11, 2022, in favor of the Agent (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, the Company, the Agent and certain other parties entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of June 7, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "June Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the June Security Agreement, the Company executed and delivered the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of June 7, 2022, in favor of the Agent (the "June Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and Trademark Security Agreement, the Company pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the other Secured Parties a lien on and continuing security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Agent recorded its security interest in the Released Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on February 15, 2022 at Reel/Frame No. 7634/0303; and

WHEREAS, the Company has requested, and the Agent wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Collateral listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Trademarks</u>");

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees, for the benefit of the Company, as follows:

134262590v3

- SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement and Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- SECTION 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby releases, relinquishes, terminates, cancels and discharges its continuing security interest in the Released Trademarks.
- SECTION 3. <u>Effect of Release</u>. Nothing contained herein shall in any way impair the validity or enforceability of the June Security Agreement or June Trademark Security Agreement, as modified hereby, or alter, waive, annul, vary, affect, or impair any provisions, conditions, or covenants contained therein or any rights, powers, or remedies granted therein.
- SECTION 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes the Company or the Company's authorized representative to record this Release with the USPTO. The Agent further agrees to execute and deliver (at the direction of the Required Lenders) to the Company any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Company reasonably requests in writing (at the Company's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Release and the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Trademarks.
- SECTION 5. <u>Choice of Law.</u> This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York, but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks.
- SECTION 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

[Signatures Follow On Next Page.]

134262590v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date set forth above.

ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, as Agent

Docusigned by:

By: Matthew Trybula
Name: Matthew Trybula
Its: Associate Counsel

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademark Applications and Registrations

Mark Name	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
BIKE (Stylized)	74703305	19-Jul-95	2054003	22-Apr-97
BIKE				
	87752364	44.7.40	5973595	28-Jan-20
BIKE MAG	8//32304	11-Jan-18	39/3393	28-Jan-20
(stylized)				
CANOE & KAYAK	75592661	10-Nov-98	2401348	7-Nov-00
GRINDTV	78716977	20-Sep-05	3262849	10-Jul-07
JACKED IN A BOX	85841222	5-Feb-13	4569148	15-Jul-14
MEN'S FITNESS	74664965	24-Apr-95	1956592	13-Feb-96
MEN'S FITNESS	73679354	19-Aug-87	1519426	3-Jan-89
MEN'S FITNESS	75230631	24-Jan-97	2197109	20-Oct-98
MEN'S FITNESS (Stylized)	85915558	26-Apr-13	4509454	8-Apr-14
MEXSFIINESS				
MEN'S JOURNAL (Block)	75340024	25-Jul-97	2165985	16-Jun-98
MENSJOURNAL (Stylized)	76288458	20-Jul-01	2600881	30-Jul-02
Mensjournal				
MIND & BODY	76298126	11-Aug-01	2619152	10-Sep-02
(Stylized)				
Mind Sody				
NEWSCHOOLER S	77354095	17-Dec-07	3479943	5-Aug-08
NORA	77020393	13-Oct-06	3243437	22-May-07
PACIFIC PADDLE GAMES	87312646	25-Jan-17	5421311	13-Mar-18
POWDER	73075012	22-Jan-76	1066706	31-May-77
POWDER	86088234	10-Oct-13	4533554	20-May-14
RIDE BMX	86396739	16-Sep-14	5546147	21-Aug-18
SKATE & CREATE	77577693	24-Sep-08	3618951	12-May-09
SKATE BOARDER	85973853	30-Jun-13	4661204	23-Dec-14

134262590v3

Mark Name	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
SKATE EVERYTHING	86329783	7-Jul-14	4946918	26-Apr-16
SKATEBOARD.COM	76040708	4-May- 00	2523652	25-Dec-01
SKATEBOARDER	77594383	16-Oct-08	3697917	20-Oct-09
SKATEBOARDER	86983809	20-Apr-15	5487075	5-Jun-18
MAGAZINE				
SNOWBOARDER	77574023	19-Sep-08	3891738	21-Dec-10
STUPIDVIDEOS	78218643	25-Feb-03	2984918	16-Aug-05
SUPERPARK	75863849	3-Dec-99	2398008	24-Oct-00
SURFER	73075010	22-Jan-76	1066705	31-May-77
SURFER	85650801	13-Jun-12	4382326	13-Aug-13
SURFER	85461826	1-Nov-11	4392969	27-Aug-13
SURFER	87203082	14-Oct-16	5728308	16-Apr-19
SURFER (Stylized)	86826475	19-Nov-15	5675596	12-Feb-19
SURFER				
SURFER [THE BAR]	87332013	10-Feb-17	5964363	21-Jan-20
SURFER POLL	77490975	4-Jun-08	3645988	30-Jun-09
SURFING	73210103	2-Apr-79	1234543	12-Apr-83
SWELLWATCH	77365556	7-Jan-08	3528894	4-Nov-08
THE NEW MEASURE	85916218	26-Apr-13	4519134	22-Apr-14
OF SUCCESS	00710210	20-Api-13	1019101	22 1.p. 1.
THE ORIGINAL SKATE BOARDER MAGAZINE and Design	86721615	11-Aug-15	5745780	7-May-19
TRANSWORLD	86389981	9-Sep-14	4971390	7-Jun-16
TRANSWORLD	86389992	9-Sep-14	5800536	9-Jul-19
TRANSWORLD MOTOCROSS	77298555	8-Oct-07	3426699	13-May-08
TRANSWORLD MOTOCROSS	75951082	3-Mar-00	2643634	29-Oct-02
TRANSWORLD MOTOCROSS	77298529	8-Oct-07	3426698	13-May-08
TRANSWORLD SKATEBOARDING	75712750	24-May-99	2382801	5-Sep-00
TRANSWORLD SKATEBOARDING	75765720	2-Aug-99	2395477	17-Oct-00
TRANSWORLD SKATEBOARDING	73741969	25-Jul-88	1544400	20-Jun-89
TRANSWORLD SKATEBOARDING	88846771	25-Mar-20	6466277	31-Aug-21
TRANSWORLD SKATEBOARDING AWARDS	77744196	26-May-09	3843722	7-Sep-10
TRANSWORLD	77432975	27-Mar-08	3505191	23-Sep-08

134262590v3

Mark Name	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
SNOWBOARDING				
TRANSWORLD SNOWBOARDING RIDERS POLL AWARDS	87372390	15-Mar-17	5602166	6-Nov-18
TWMX RACE SERIES	85492528	12-Dec-11	4293259	19-Feb-13

134262590v3

RECORDED: 02/10/2023